State Historical Society of Iowa (November 2005)	State Inventory No. 09- ☐ Part of a district with Relationship: ☐ Contributes to a poter National Register Status: 9-Digit SHPO Review & C☐ ☐ Non-Extant (enter ye	known bounda Contributing ntial district wit (any that appl Compliance (F	ries (enter inver ☐ Noncontribut th yet unknown I y) ☐ Listed ☐	ing coundaries De-listed NHL DOE
1. Name of Property				
historic name Brechner, Mayme	, House			
other names/site number				
2. Location				
street & number 320 2 nd St. SE city or town Waverly Legal Description: (If Rural) Towns	hip Name Tov			ction Quarter of Quarter
(If Urban) Subdivision Origina 3. State/Federal Agency Certific			Lot(s) S 1/2 & I	E 9' Lot 7 and & S ½ Lot 8
4. National Park Service Certific	- <i>-</i> -			
5. Classification	anon tomb and coonent			
Category of Property (Check only o building(s) district site structure object Name of related project report or mandal manda	If Non-Eligible Property Study (Enter number of: buildings sites structure objects Total ultiple property study (Enter is Historical & Architectural)	poerty In Co	f Eligible Proper Contributing 1 1 1 1 try is not part of a many states of the series of the se	ty, enter number of: Noncontributing buildings sites structures objects Total nultiple property examination). Architectural Data Base Number
01A Single Dwelling		01A Single [Owelling	
7. Description Architectural Classification (Ente	r categories from instructions)	Materials /⊑	nter categories from	instructions)
·	categories from instructions,			
07E Bungalow/Craftsman		foundation	<u>10A</u>	Concrete Block
		walls (visible	e material) 15B	<u>Vinyl</u>
		roof	<u>08A</u>	Asphalt/Shingle
Narrative Description (⊠ SEE 8. Statement of Significance Applicable National Register Criteria				•
Applicable National Register Criteria (Mark "x" representing your opinion of eligibility after applying relevant National Register criteria) ☑ Yes ☐ No ☐ More Research Recommended A Property is associated with significant events. ☐ Yes ☒ No ☐ More Research Recommended B Property is associated with the lives of significant persons. ☒ Yes ☐ No ☐ More Research Recommended C Property has distinctive architectural characteristics. ☐ Yes ☒ No ☐ More Research Recommended D Property yields significant information in archaeology or history.				

County City	Bremer Waverly	Address 320 2 nd St. S	<u>SE</u>					umber <u>09-00873</u> umber <u>09-00962</u>
□ A □ B □ C	Owned by a religiou for religious purpose Removed from its or A birthplace or grave A cemetery	es. riginal location.	□ F	A comm	emorativo In 50 yea	e property.	ct, or structure.	nce within the past
Areas	of Significance (En	ter categories from instruction	ons)		ificant			
02 ARC	CHITECTURE			1936			rca or estimated ion	date
	cant Person te if National Register C	riterion B is marked above)		Archi Archi Builde		uilder		
9. Maj	or Bibliographical			NTINUA	TION SH			
		ation sheet for citations of the	e books	, articles, a	nd other s	ources used in	preparing this form	n
	ographic Data ferences (OPTIONAL) Easting	Northing		2	Zone	Easting		Northing
3	See continuation s		ences c	4			-	
11. For	m Prepared By	Tool for additional of the folial	011000 0	7 0011111011				
name/ti organiz street 8	itle Marlys Svends	en, Svendsen Tyler, Ind averly, Historic Preserv eep Lake Road		Commiss		tate <u>WI</u>		<u>9/2012</u> 715/469-3300 <u>54870</u>
		TATION (Submit the follo	owing i	tems with	the comp	leted form)		
1. Map 2. Site 3. Pho currence FOR C 1. Fair 2. Bair	e plan: showing posite ptographs: representator of the negatives of the seds to be provided below the provided by the pro	rty's location in a town/city ion of buildings and structure black and white phor color slides, a photo/callow on this particular inveloside sheet # //slide s	tures o otos. I' talog s ntory s Fra Fra de cata in this s UDE T gs, know	n the site f the phot heet need ite: me/slot # me/slot # alog sheet site invent THE FOL vn or estim of drawin	os are tal ds to be in for list of cory file. LOWING ated year g a typica	ken as part of noluded with the Date Date Date Date photo roll or GAS WELL built, and contribat middle bent at middle bent noluded.	a survey for whiche negatives/slice Taken Taken Taken Slide entries.	des and the following
		of the interior space arrang					dimensions in fe	et.
		on Office (SHPO) Use						
		opinion on National Regnated property or part	_	•] More Researd	ch Recommended
Comme	ents:							
Evalua	ted by (name/title):						Date:	

Iowa Site Inventory Form Continuation Sheet

Site Number <u>09-00873</u> Related District Number <u>09-00962</u>

Page 1

Breckner, Mayme, House	Bremer
Name of Property	County
320 2 nd St. SE	Waverly
Address	City

7. Description

This single-family house is estimated to have been built in 1931 according to Bremer County Assessor records. The house form and style are consistent with similar houses in Waverly built using this form from the end of World War I through the Great Depression years. The property is not listed with a resident in either the 1899 and the 1913 city directory. According to the 1927 updated Sanborn Map for this neighborhood, the house was built sometime between 1927 and the 1934 update. The 1939 telephone directory includes a listing for the house making a construction date sometime between 1934 and 1939 or ca. 1936.

This frame house is an example of a 1-story, Clipped Gable Bungalow form with Craftsman Style detailing. The house has a well-preserved rock-faced concrete block foundation with narrow-width clapboard-style vinyl siding. The house has its original 24 x 36 foot rectangular footprint with a low-pitched, clipped front-gable roof and a contiguous clipped gable roof projecting bay on the south half of the front façade and a hipped roof enclosed entrance porch (original) on the north half. The porch has cast concrete steps with a decorative wrought-iron handrail and balustrade. The projecting bay's returning cornice has the north end formed by the profile of the hipped roof of the porch. The entrance porch has a 15-light front door flanked by a single and pair of narrow 3/1 double-hung windows each with Craftsman Style vertical lights in the upper sash. Fenestration for the house includes singles, pairs and groups of three 3/1 double-hung windows including a feature group of three in the front projecting bay. A horizontal 3-light sash is located in the attic level of the clipped gable of the front façade. The property has no garage

Alterations: vinyl siding (undated.

8. Significance

The Mayme Breckner House at 320 2nd Street SE was built in ca. 1936 and is an example of Clipped Gable Bungalow form with Craftsman Style detailing. The house is an example of the small scale residential building that took place in the neighborhood between the World Wars. The house qualifies for the National Register of Historic Places as a contributing resource to the historic district under Criterion C.

Mayme Breckner was the first occupant of this house in ca. 1936 and continued to reside here into at least the 1960s. In 1961 she was employed as a typist for the Bremer Abstract Company.

9. Sources

Atlas of Bremer County, Iowa. Waverly, Iowa: Waverly Publishing Company, 1917.

Atlases of Bremer County. microfilm copies of atlases for 1875, 1894 and 1927, Waverly Public Library.

Bremer County History Book Committee. *Bremer County History, 1985.* Dallas, Texas: Taylor Publishing, 1985.

Iowa Site Inventory Form Continuation Sheet

Page 2

Breckner, Mayme, House	Bremer
Name of Property	County
320 2 nd St. SE	Waverly
Address	City

Grawe, Joseph F. *History of Bremer County, Iowa, Volumes I and II.* Chicago: S.J. Clarke Company, 1914.

Gue, Benjamin F. History of Iowa: From the Earliest Times to the Beginning of the Twentieth Century. Volume 4, Century History, Co., 1903, p. 225.

History of Butler and Bremer Counties, Iowa. Springfield, Illinois: Union Publishing, 1883.

Sanborn Company Maps. New York: Sanborn Map Company, 1885, 1892, 1897, 1905, 1915, 1927, and 1927 updated to 1943.

Vertical files, Waverly Public Library.

Waverly building histories, miscellaneous bound volumes in reference collection, Waverly Public Library.

Waverly city directories, 1899 and 1913.

Waverly Public Library Historic Photograph Collection, bound volumes in reference collection, Waverly Public Library.

Waverly Heritage Days historical walking tour brochures for 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999 and 2000.

Iowa Site Inventory Form Continuation Sheet

Page 3

Breckner, Mayme, House	Bremer
Name of Property	County
320 2 nd St. SE	Waverly
Address	City

Site Map: Bremer County GIS Department, 12/2011.

320 2nd St SE PIN 09-02-185-008





Iowa Site Inventory Form Continuation Sheet

Page 4

Breckner, Mayme, House	Bremer
Name of Property	County
320 2 nd St. SE	Waverly
Address	City

Photographs: 320 2nd St. SE, looking southwest and west, Marlys Svendsen, photographer, 11/3/2011.





Iowa Site Inventory Form Continuation Sheet

Page 5

Breckner, Mayme, House	Bremer
Name of Property	County
320 2 nd St. SE	Waverly
Address	City

Photographs: 320 2nd St. SE, looking northwest; basement window and foundation detail, looking northwest, Marlys Svendsen, photographer, 11/3/2011.





Iowa Site Inventory Form Continuation Sheet

Page 6

Breckner, Mayme, House	Bremer
Name of Property	County
320 2 nd St. SE	Waverly
Address	City

Photographs: 320 2nd St. SE, looking northwest and southwest, Justine Zimmer, photographer, 4/23/2009.





Iowa Site Inventory Form Continuation Sheet

Page 7

Breckner, Mayme, House	Bremer
Name of Property	County
320 2 nd St. SE	Waverly
Address	City

Additional Information:

Floor plan, 320 2nd St. SE, Bremer County Assessor website; http://beacon.schneidercorp.com/PhotoEngine/Sketch.aspx?appid=330&keyvalue=0902185008&index=0&size=0; accessed 2/9/2012.



